|   | -2003 Docket No.: MAYA  |
|---|---|
| FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)<br>(Rev. 03-01)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)<br>P08A/REV03   | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>Patent and Trademark Office                              |
| Tab settings → → → ▼ ▼ 10240  | 06372 , 3·31.03, ,  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.                          |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):<br>AMERIMMUNE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: MAYA LLC                             |
|   | Address: 2325A RENAISSANCE DRIVE  |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   |
| Assignment     Merger   |   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   | City: LAS VEGAS State/Prov.: NY   |
| □ Other   | Country: USA ZIFE 89119   |
| Execution Date: <u>March 7, 2003</u>  | Additional name(s) & address(es)  |
| <ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:</li> <li>Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s)</li> </ul> |   |
| 10/261,164 September 27, 2002   | 5,424,066 5,651,970   |
| Additional numbers<br>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning document should be mailed:  | ☐ Yes ⊠ No<br>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3                   |
| Name: Howard I. Sobelman  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00  |
| Registration No.       39,038         Address:       Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.  | Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account |
| One Arizona Center  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |
| 400 E. Van Buren  | 8. Deposit account number:  |
| City: Phoenix State/Prov.: AZ   | 19-2814   |
| Country: <u>USA</u> ZIP: <u>85004-2202</u>  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)                       |
|   | USE THIS SPACE  |
| 9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.  | tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy                           |
| Howard I. Sobelman  | March 24, 2003  |
| Name of Person Signing<br>Total number of pages including o   |   |
| Mail documents to be recorded with<br>Commissioner of Patents & T<br>Washington   |   |

(2)02 PASE (9)

Mar 21 03 12:50p TEL 8186760155 3122809204 03/21/03 10:27 03/15/2003 15:30

ANERIMMINE THE FEMALE HEALTH CO

Realty Management, Inc.

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement is made as of March 7, 2003 by Americannune Pharmaceuticals. Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Borrower") in favor of Maya LLC ("Lender").

This Agreement is made in connection with a promissory note dated March 7, 2003 made by Borrower in firvor of Lender in the principal amount of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$120,000) ("Note").

- 1. Grant of Security Interest: Property Subject to Security Interest. Borrower hereby grants to Lender a security interest in all of the following property now owned or beceaster acquited (collectively, "Collecteral"), to scoure the Obligations (as defined in Section 2 below): all loventions, patente, trade scorets, know-how and associated goodwill; all applications for or registrations and licenses of any patents or trade secrets or know-how; and all computer softwart, source codes and supporting information; all goods and tangible personal property used in the business of Borrower (including equipment, cell banks, fixtures, furniture, machineny, reports, clinical trial studies, notebooks and data/databases).
- 2. Obligations Secured. The security interest granted by this Agreement secures the payment, performance, observance, and satisfaction by Borrower of all of its obligations, covenants, agreements, and conditions under the Note and all modifications, renewals, replacements, and extensions of the Note (collectively, "Obligations").
- Borrower Covenants.
  - a. Borrower will promptly pay, perform, observe, and satisfy all Obligations when due and Borrower will comply with all applicable laws and regulations affecting the Collateral.
  - b. Borrower will execute any and all further agreements, assignments, documents, financing statements and suthorizations, and take such further acts as Lender may reasonably request from time to time, in order to evidence, protect, perfect, or continue the security interest of Lender in the Collateral or otherwise carry out the purposes and intents of this Agreement.
  - c. Borrower authorizes Lender to file financing statements in all states, counties, and other jurisdictions as Lender may elect, without Borrower's signature if permitted by law. At Lender's election, in addition to or instead of any other description of the Collateral, any financing statement description may use the terms "all essets," "all personal property," or words to similar effect.
- 4. Default: Remedies. Any default under the Note shall constitute a default under this Agreement. It shall also be a default under this Agreement if Borrower makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or if any bankruptny or insolvency or receivership proceeding of any kind is commanced with respect to Borrower. In the

C:\AOL Downloads\SecurityAgreementbetweenMayaandAmerimmuns.doc

## PATENT REEL: 013897 FRAME: 0422

event of any default under this Agreement, Lender may accreise any and all remoties now or in the future svallable under applicable law, including foreclosure or recovery of Collateral by nonjudicial or judicial action and declaration that all Obligations are immediately doe and payable. Lender's delay or omission in the avarcias of any right, remody, or power accruing on any event of default under this Agreement will not impair such right, remedy or power, nor will such delay or omission be deemed a waiver of or acquiescence in that or any other event of default.

- 5. Miscellanoms Provisions.
  - <u>Overning Law</u>. This Agreement is to be construed, enforced and governed according to the laws of the State of Nevada, without regard to the principles of conflict of laws.
  - b. <u>Partial loyalidity</u>. If any provision of this Agreement or the instruments or agreements reflecting the Obligations are held to be invalid, illegal, unenforceable, or voidable in any respect, no other provision of this Agreement, or of any such other instrument or agreement, will be affected thereby, and such other provisions will remain binding and enforceable.
  - c. <u>Parties Repetited</u>. This Agreement applies to, invres to the benefit of, and binds all parties and their respective successors and assigns (but this provision will not be interpreted to permit or validate any lieth, encombrance, assignment or other transfer by Borrower).
  - d. Notices. All notices under this Agreement will be given in writing, and will be sent (a) for personal delivery by a delivery service that provides a delivery record; (b) by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested; or (c) by nationally recognized overnight delivery service. All notices to Borrower will be addressed to: 920 Hampahine Road, Ste. A-40, Westlake Village, CA 91361 and notices to Londer will be sent to: 2325A Remaissance Drive, Las Vagas, Nevada 89119 (Attention: Rex Lewis).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

| BORROWER:                        |
|----------------------------------|
| AMERIMMUNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. |
| LENDER:                          |
| MAYALLC                          |
| Ву:                              |

C:\AOL Downloads\SccurityAgreementbetweenMayaandAmerimmuns.doo

# PATENT REEL: 013897 FRAME: 0423

@ 04 PAGE 83

0J/21/03 10:27 TEL 8188760155 03/12/2003 13:11 3122809204

### AMERIMMUNE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

AXERIMMUNE THE FEMALE HEALTH CO

### PROMISSORY NOTE

\$120,000

Merch 7, 2003

1. PROMISE TO PAY. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Amerimmune Pharmaceuticais inc. ("Borrower") promises to pay Maya LLC ("Lender"), or order, in lawful money of the United States of America in immediately available funds, the principal amount of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$120,000) ("Principal Amount") or so much as may be outstanding, together with interest on the unpaid ourstanding principal balance from the date of this note, until paid, at the rate of tea percent (10%) per annum until this note is repaid in full or maturity, whichever occurs first. The entire indebtedness evidenced by this note shall be due and psyable on April 5, 2003 ("Maturity Dete"); unless, at the Lender's option, the Conversion provision described hereunder is exercised. Interest on this note is computed on a 365/360 simple interest basis; that is, by applying the ratio of the annual interest rate over a year of 360 days, times the outstanding principal balance, times the actual number of days the principal balance is outstanding. At no time shall the interest rate bereunder exceed the legal rate of interest permitted to be charged by law. In the event any law procludes Londer from charging the interest rate otherwise permitted hercunder, the rate of interest hersunder for the period during which such rate is unlawful shall be the highest rate permitted by law. The rate of interest hereunder shall immediately increase to the rate permitted herounder as soon as permitted by law. Any interest that would otherwise have become due but for the application of any law shall, to the extent legally permitted, be paid to Lander at the time for payment of the Principal Amount, so that the interest otherwise due to Lander bersunder, but not permitted by law, shall be fully paid to Lunder by maturity. Unless otherwise agreed or required by applicable inv. payments will be applied first to scerued unpaid interest, then to principal, and any remaining amount to any unpaid collection costs and late charges. This Note is accured by, among other things, that cartain Security Agreement of even date herewith made by Borrower in favor of Lender.

3. CONVERSION RIGHTS. At any time, Holder may elect, in lieu of accepting the payment of this Note in cash, to have all (but not less than all) of the principal and interest then outstanding on this Note applied to the purchase of shares of Common Stock of the Company at the Conversion Price hereinafter defined, all shares to be fully paid and non-assessable when issued. To elect to convert this Note to shares, Holder shall give written notice thereof to the Company at any time prior to the Maturity Date or, upon the Company's tender of all principal and interest outstanding on the Note.

3. CONVERSION SHARES. If Holder duly elects to convert this Note to Common Stock, the number of shares purchaseble in licu of receiving all principal and interest outstanding on the Note shall be determined by dividing \$120,000 by \$0.10/share. The Conversion Frice shall be adjusted

Page 1

205 PAGE 04

appropriately in the event of a stock dividend, stock split or reclassification of shares to reflect and account for any resultant change in the value of individual outstanding shares.

4. PREPAYMENT. Berrower may propey this Note at any time in whole or in part without principal amount.

5. DEFAULT. Borrower will be in default if any of the following happens: (a) Borrower fails to make any payment when due; (b) Borrower breaks any promise Borrower has made to Lender, or Borrower fails to perform promptly at the time and strictly it the memor provided in this note or any agreement related to this note, or in any other agreement or loss Borrower has with Lender; (c) Any representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by Borrower or on Borrower's behalf is failer or misleading in any material respect; (d) A receiver is appointed for any part of Borrower's property. Borrower makes an assignment for the basefit of areditors, or any proceeding is commenced either by Borrower or against Borrower under any bankruptey or insolvency laws; or (e) Any creditor tries to take any of Borrower's property on or in which Lender has a lien or security interest.

6. LENDER'S BIGHTS. Upon default, Lender may declare the entire unpaid principal balance on this note and all accrued unpaid interest immediately due, without notion, and then Borrower must pay that amount. Upon default hexeunder, at the option of Lender, all amounts then unpaid hereunder shall beer interest from the date of default until such default is cured at a default rate equal to five percent (5%) above the interest rate set forth above and shall be immediately due and psychle. Lender may hire or pay someone else to help collect this note if Borrower does not pay. Borrower also must pay Lender the costs incurred is connection with such collection. This includes, subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fires and legal expenses whether or not there is a lawark, including anomays' fires and legal expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacuus any automatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated postjudgment collection services. If not penhibited by applicable law, Borrower also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

7. PRESENTMENT. Presentment, notice of dishonor, and protest are hereby waived by all makers, survices, guarantors, and endorsers hereof. This note shall be the joint and several obligation of all makers, survices, guarantors, and endorsers, and shall be binding upon them and their guarantors and endorsers, and shall be binding upon them and their successors and assigns. Every person at any time liable for the debt evidenced by this note consents that the Lender or holder may modify the terms of payment or any part of the whole at any time at the request of any person now or hereafter liable for payment.

**6.** NOTICE. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this note shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Borrower's principal place of business, 920 Hampshire Road, Sts. A-40. Westlake Village. CA 91361 or to such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to the note holder. Any notice to the Lender shall be given by mailing such

Page 2

## PATENT REEL: 013897 FRAME: 0425

TEL 8186760155 3122809204

208 PAGE 105

notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Lender at 2325-A. Renalazance Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89119, or at such other address as may have been designated by notice to Borrower.

9. GOVERNING LAW. This note shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada and the applicable laws of the United States of America. This note has been entered into in Las Vagas, Nevada, and it shall be performable for all purposes in Las Vegas, Neveda. Any action or proceeding against Borrower under or in connection with this note may be brought in any state or federal court in Las Vegas, Nevada. The Borrowse hereby insecondly (1) submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts, and (1) waives any objection it may now or hereafter have as to the venue of any such sotion or proceeding brought in any such court or that may such sourt is an inconventest forum. Borrower agrees that service of process upon it may be made by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, at its address specified above. Nothing hereis or in the Stock Pledge Agreement shall affect the right of Lender to serve process in any other meaner permitted by law or shall limit the right of Lander to bring any action or proceeding against Borrower or with respect to any of its property in courts in other jurisdictions. Any action or proceeding by Borrower against Lender shall be brought only in a court located in Las Vages, Nevada.

10. CENERAL PROVISIONS. Lender may delay or forego enforcing any of its rights or remodes under this note without losing them. The acceptance of any payment hereunder that is lease than payment of all amounts then due and payable shall not constitute a waiver of any of the rights or options of Londer or of the exercise of those rights and options at the time of such acceptance or at any subsequent time. Borrower and any other person who signs, guarantees or codones this note, to the extrast allowed by law, whive presentment, demand for payment, protest and notice of dishonor. Upon any change in the terms of this note, and unlose otherwise expressly stated in writing, no party who signs this note, whether as maker, guarantor, accommodation maker or endorser, shall be released from liability. All such parties agree that Lender may renew, extend (repeatedly and for any length of time) or modify this loan, or release any party or guarantor or collateral; or impair, fail to realize upon or perfect Londer's socurity interest in the collateral; and take any other action desmed necessary by Lender without the consent of or notice to anyone.

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS NOTE, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS NOTE, INCLUDING THE INTEREST RATE PROVISIONS. BORROWER AGREES TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND ACKNOWLEDGES **RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THE NOTE.** 

| BORROWER:           |             |
|---------------------|-------------|
| MERIMMUNE PHARMACEU | TICALS INC. |
| By OCCO             | L           |

Its Chairman

Page 3

### SCHEDULE A PATENT RIGHTS

I. Patent Rights relating to the grant in Section 2.1 of this Agreement: U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/261,164 for "LFA-1 Alpha Subunit Antibodies and Methods of Use"

II. Patent Rights relating to the grant in Section 2.2 of this Agreement:

U.S. Patent No. 5,424,066 "Method for Increasing CD4+Cell Numbers Through the Use of Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Self-Reactive, CD4 Specific Cytotoxic T-Cells"

U.S. Patent No. 5,651,970 "Method for Inhibiting Disease Associated with the Human Immunodeficiency Virus Through the Use of Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Anti-Self Cytotoxic T-Lymphocytes or Their Lytics"

Australian Patent No. 684,074 "Method for Inhibiting HIV Associated Disease Using Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Anti-Self Cytotoxic T-cells"

European Application No. 94 912826.8 "Method for Inhibiting HIV Associated Disease Using Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Anti-Self Cytotoxic T-cells"

Canadian Application No. 2,156,495 "Method for Inhibiting HIV Associated Disease Using Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Anti-Self Cytotoxic T-cells"

C:\Documents and Settings\WIIIam Silbey\My Documents\Amerimmune License3red.doc

18

**RECORDED: 03/31/2003**